provisions of IFRS 13, the Group has applied
the new fair value measurement guidance
prospectively. The change had no significant
impact on the measurements of the Group’s
assets and liabilities.

(c) Presentation of items of other
comprehensive income
As a result of the amendments to IAS 1,
the Group has modified the presentation of
items of other comprehensive income in its
consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, to present separately items that
would be reclassified to profit or loss in the
future from those that would never be.

2 Significant accounting policies continued
2.2 Basis of preparation continued
(a) Defined benefit plans continued

 Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
continued

Notes to the consolidated financial statements Hiscox Ltd Report and Accounts 2013

Year to 31 December 2012Year to 31 December 2013

Impact to the current and previously reported financial statements arising from the adoption of IAS 19 (2011)

Balance sheet
Pre-accounting

policy change
£000

Adjustment

£000

As reported

£000

Previously
reported

£000
Adjustment

£000

Restated

£000

Previously
reported

£000
Adjustment

£000
Restated

£000

Total assets 4,435,644 – 4,435,644 4,386,272 – 4,386,272 4,222,741 – 4,222,741
Total liabilities (3,022,877) (3,306) (3,026,183) (3,007,888) (13,018) (3,020,906) (2,966,842) (11,376) (2,978,218)
Total equity 1,412,767 (3,306) 1,409,461 1,378,384 (13,018) 1,365,366 1,255,899 (11,376) 1,244,523

Total comprehensive income
Pre-accounting

policy change
£000

Adjustment

£000

As reported

£000

Previously
reported

£000
Adjustment

£000
Restated

£000

Profit before tax 241,772 2,766 244,538 217,124 330 217,454
Tax (expense)/credit (6,816) 36 (6,780) (9,352) (76) (9,428)

Profit for the period 234,956 2,802 237,758 207,772 254 208,026
Other comprehensive income (2,030) 6,910 4,880 (35,806) (1,896) (37,702)

Total comprehensive income 232,926 9,712 242,638 171,966 (1,642) 170,324

Earnings per share – basic 65.5p 0.8p 66.3p 53.1p – 53.1p
Earnings per share – diluted 62.8p 0.7p 63.5p 50.9p 0.1p 51.0p

31 December 2012 31 December 201131 December 2013

77

the Netherlands, Spain, Portugal, Ireland
and Belgium whose functional currency is
Euros, those subsidiary entities operating
from the US and Bermuda whose functional
currency is US Dollars, Hiscox Insurance
Company (Guernsey) Limited and Syndicate
3624 whose functional currency is also
US Dollars.

(b) Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated
into the functional currency using the